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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a notice filed by Staff of the Commission (Staff) on March 27, 2017.  On our own motion, we revise Decision No. R17-0170 (Decision)
 pursuant to § 40-6-112(1), C.R.S., to correct the penalty amount and surcharge amount ordered consistent with § 24-34-108, C.R.S. The penalty amount is revised to $2,750, and the 15 percent surcharge pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., is revised to $412.50; the total penalty assessment that includes the penalty and surcharge is unchanged and remains at the agreed-to amount of $3,162.50.  

B. Background, Findings, and Conclusions

2. On January 11, 2017, the Commission issued Respondent Ben E. Pearson, doing business as Colorado Roadside Posse a Civil Penalty Assessment Notice seeking $6,325.00 in penalty assessments for five alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(VI)(D), 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle.  Through this proceeding, respondent admitted to the alleged violations and agreed to a settlement with Staff.  The settlement included a series of conditions and reduced the assessment to a total amount of $3,162.50.

3. The settlement stated that the agreed-to assessment of $3,162.50 consisted of a civil penalty amount of $2,688.13 and a mandatory surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., in the amount of $474.37.

4. The settlement agreement was approved by the assigned Administrative Law Judge on March 2, 2017, through the Decision.  Ordering language includes the assessment calculation amounts, consistent with the representations in the settlement agreement.
 No exceptions were filed and, therefore, pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the Decision became the decision of the Commission March 22, 2017.

5. On March 27, 2017, Staff filed a notice in the proceeding.  The notice states that the settlement assessment total amount of $3,162.50 is correct.  However, the penalty and surcharge were miscalculated.  The notice states that these amounts should be $2,750 and $412.50, respectively, to comply with § 24-34-108, C.R.S.

6. Pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., a consumer outreach and education cash fund is funded from no more than 15 percent of certain fines assessed, including fines collected pursuant to Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes.  
7. We find it appropriate to amend the Decision on the Commission’s own motion pursuant to § 40-6-112(1), C.R.S. Under that provision, the Commission may, at any time, upon notice, rescind, alter, or amend any decision made by it.  Based on that provision, we find that correction of the penalty and surcharge amounts is appropriate for proper administration and disbursement pursuant to statute.  The corrected amount is consistent with the 15 percent surcharge restriction in § 24-34-108, C.R.S.  We therefore revise the Decision solely to reflect the correct penalty amount of $2,750 and the surcharge amount of $412.50.  The total assessment of $3,162.50 remains unchanged.    
II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Pursuant to § 40-6-112(1), C.R.S., the Commission, upon its own motion, amends Decision No. R17-0170 to revise the penalty amount of $2,688.13 to $2,750 and the surcharge amount of $474.37 to $412.50; the total assessment of $3,162.50 remains unchanged.
2. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114, C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the effective date of this Decision. 
3. This Decision is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING 
May 10, 2017.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


JEFFREY P. ACKERMANN
________________________________


FRANCES A. KONCILJA
________________________________


WENDY M. MOSER
________________________________
                                        Commissioners




� Decision No. R17-0170 was issued in this Decision on March 2, 2017.


� See Ordering Paragraph No. 6 of the Decision.  
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